
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Sixth Form Centre, Sheldon School, Chippenham, SN14 6HJ 

Date: Monday 7 January 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, on 01225 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Or Victoria Welsh (Chippenham Community Area Manager), direct line 01249 706446 or 
(email) victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon (Chairman) Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards 

Chris Caswill – Monkton Mark Packard – Pewsham (Vice Chair) 

Paul Darby – Hardenhuish  Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands 

Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Judy Rooke – Lowden & Rowden 

Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE– By Brook 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1    Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2    Apologies   

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)  

 i. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2012. 

ii. Actions from previous minutes.  

 

4    Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests, or dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee.  

 

5    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 24)  

 To include the following: 
 

i) Impact of Welfare Reform in Wiltshire 
ii) Understanding Autism 
iii) Wiltshire Online: Connectivity and Provision 
iv) Legacy for Wiltshire  

 

6    Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 46) 7:05pm 

 To note the written reports and receive updates from any partners 
who wish to contribute: 
 
i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. NHS Wiltshire 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
vi. Chippenham Vision 
vii. Chippenham Campus Development Team 
viii. Community Area Young People’s Issues Group (CAYPIG) 
ix. Youth Strategy Update 
x. Other Community Groups  

 

7    Chippenham Partnership of Schools  7:20pm 

 Judy Edwards will give a presentation on the aims, structure and 
projects of the Chippenham Partnership of Schools.  

 

8    Markets DVD - Voxpops  7:35pm 

 Cllr Mark Packard will introduce the Markets DVD 
 

 



 

 

9    Parish Spotlight  7:40pm 

 Kington St Michael Parish Council will provide a presentation.   

10    Area Board Focus Areas 2012/13 (Pages 47 - 50) 7:50pm 

 To receive updates on the Area Board’s Focus Areas for 2012/13, 
as follows: 
 
i. Road Safety – Lead Councillor: Bill Douglas 
ii. Crime & Community Safety – Lead Councillor: Peter Hutton 
iii. Deprivation – Lead Councillor: Chris Caswill  

 

11    Report from the Skate Park Task Group (Pages 51 - 76) 8:00pm 

 The Skate Park Task Group will present a report on its findings 
following the consultation exercise undertaken to gage public 
interest in the proposed Riverside site. 
 
The Board will be asked to consider its content and respond to any 
recommendations that may be contained.  

 

12    Visiting Cabinet Representative  8:40pm 

 Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe will talk about her responsibilities 
for Economic Development and Spatial Planning, and respond to 
any questions. 
 
Note – questions may be submitted in advance – please email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk by Wednesday 2 January 2013.  

 

13    Area Board Funding (Pages 77 - 84) 8:50pm 

 To consider the following applications: 
 
i. Chippenham Children’s Parliament - £1,000 towards the 

Chippenham E-Safety project 
ii. Kington St Michael Parish Council - £2,000 towards the 

installation of a Community Shelter 
iii. Wilts and Berks Canal Trust - £4,929 towards raising the 

towpath/ cycleway 
iv. Area Board Project - £1,000 to deliver a Job Fair for local 

young people. 
 
Grants application packs are available from the Community Area 
Manager or at:  
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=7
556&Ver=4  

 

14    Evaluation and Close (Pages 85 - 86) 9:00pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor  



 

 

and will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting will take place on Tuesday 15 
January from 10am at Monkton Park office. Any parish or town 
council representative interested in attending should contact the 
Community Area Manager or the Chairman. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and 
the Forward Plan is attached for information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 4 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Neeld Hall, Chippenham 
 

Monday, 1 July 2013 
7:00 pm 

Venue: tbc 
 

Monday, 2 September 2013 
7:00 pm 

Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 
 
 

Please note that there will not be a meeting of the 
Chippenham Area Board in May 2013 due to the  

pre-election period 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Sheldon School
Hardenhuish Lane
Chippenham
Wiltshire
SN14 6HJ

Sheldon School

1:40,000

Sheldon School

°1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date:  5 November 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen (Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Paul Darby, Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nina Phillips, Cllr Judy Rooke and 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon L Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Laurie Bell, Director Communications 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Harry Purdon, Sue Wilthew, Elizabeth Kennedy, John 

Scragg 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Rachel deFossard, Alison Butler 
Chippenham Without Parish Council – Ken Kennedy 
Christian Malford Parish Council – K Bolter 
Hullavington Parish Council – Sharon Neal 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Sue Webb, Den Webb 
 
 

Page 3



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Phil Stayning 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Chippenham Vision – Tim Martienssen 
 
 
Total in attendance:  52 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Desna Allen, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Packard (Vice Chairman) 
Judy Edwards and Jill Owen from Chippenham Partnership of Schools 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the Boards attention to the announcements as detailed on 
the agenda and asked that attendees who may not have had the opportunity to 
visit the ‘Campus Consultation’ stand available in the foyer try and do so if they 
have the opportunity. 
 
Further announcements were made as follows: 
 
WIN Public Meeting 
 
The next public meeting of WIN would be held on 14 November at the Assembly 
Hall, Melksham.  Refreshments would be served from 10:00am with the meeting 
itself running from at 10:30am to 1:00pm. 
 
Alcohol Awareness Week 
 
19 to 24 November was Alcohol Awareness Week. Some Councillors in the 
South had taken a pledge not to drink alcohol during this period and the 
Chairman proposed that Councillors in the North may wish to consider taking a 
similar pledge, noting that the Chippenham area had one of the highest alcohol 
related hospital admissions in the County. 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

6   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Cllr John Noeken, Cabinet member for Resources was introduced by the 
Chairman and asked to provide an update on his area of responsibility.  
 
In introduction clarification was provided that the area was wide ranging and 
included Legal Services, Democratic Services, Procurement and Human 
Resources. 
 
Key aspects of Cllr Noeken’s portfolio included Customer Services and Systems 
Thinking where further details of the two were provided as follows: 
 

Customer Services 
 

• The Council continued to work towards minimising the number of sites 
across the county to 3 main hubs which would result in anticipated 
savings of approximately £4.5m per year.   

 

• The Customer Services teams were no
[...]
ded the 
formation of Youth Advisory Groups to enable young people to have a real say 
about services in their local area.  These were to be chaired by a young person 
under the age of 25 with over 50% of the membership under the age of 19. 
 
The Area Board were invited to appoint a Chippenham Area Board and Parish 
Council representative to the Group. 
 
Decision: 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Bill Douglas were appointed the Area Board 
representatives. 
 
 
POST MEETING NOTE: 
 
Following the meeting Cllr Bill Douglas withdrew as an Area Board 
representative due to existing commitments. 
 

10   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
 
The written reports contained within the agenda pack were noted. An 
update from Kington Langley Parish Council was circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

Page 9



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

Ken Bolter from Christian Malford Parish Council raised concern over the 
amount of flooding experienced in the area over recent days. 
 
Cllr Howard Greenman confirmed that many flooding issues had been 
reported to the Highways team, including areas of Christian Malford and 
that the Parish Council should continue to liaise with the Flood Working 
Group to address ongoing issues. 
 
Emergency Planning were busy over the weekend dealing with the 
unusual amount of rainfall and snow.  Priority was given to flooding 
issues relating to people and their properties.   

 
ii. Wiltshire Police 

 
The written report from Wiltshire Police was noted.  
 
Inspector Stayning confirmed that following a restructure of staff he would 
now lead the policing teams for Chippenham, Calne and Corsham.  
Having been appointed to the position recently, he looked forward to 
working with the Area Boards in the future. 
 
The Board wished Inspector Stayning luck in his new role and requested 
that thanks be recorded to the outgoing Inspector Schorah. 

 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
The
[...]
retention and further 
consideration in 2012/13 as outlined within Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
To remove the Highways Improvements Requests as detailed within 
Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
To agree the deployment of Speed Indicator Devizes (SID) as detailed 
within Appendix 4 of the report. 

13   The Legacy of 2012 

 Laurie Bell, Director Communications, gave a presentation regarding the Jubilee 
and Olympics celebrations that had taken place throughout 2012, and spoke 
about the importance of keeping the legacy of these events alive within local 
communities. 
 
Some of the key highlights and positive impacts of the events included: 
 

• Additional spend on events days was estimated to be over £1 million – 
not including any tourism impact 

• Hotels and B&B’s in Salisbury were fully booked w/c 9 July for the 
Hudson’s Field event 

• Visit Wiltshire website had the highest monthly number of visits since 
records began in 2008 

Page 13



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

• There was a substantial return on investment (£290,000) 
 
Laurie encouraged people to think of ways and ideas for keeping the Legacy of 
2012 alive within their communities and confirmed that her team were happy to 
provide support and advice if required. 
 
People within the Chippenham Community area were also encouraged to send 
details of any events or activities arising or expected to take place from the Year 
of Celebration to the Wiltshire Council Communications Team. 
 
The Chairman thanked Laurie Bell for the presentation. 

14   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Monday 7 January 2013. 
 
All those in attendance who had provided e-mail details would be sent a link to 
the Survey Monkey following the meeting to provide evaluation of the meeting. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place on 20th November at 
10:00am. Any parish or town council representative interested in a
[...]
on 

these challenges.   

If it is agreed to go forward on these lines, a further report will be provided to the next 

Board meeting.   

 

(Cllr) Chris Caswill 

19 December 2012 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



  1 Report No 
 

  

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 7th January 2013 

Title of Report Skatepark Project Report 

   

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to approve the following recommendations from the Chippenham 
Skatepark Task Group: 
 

• The addition of 2 new volunteers to the Task Group  
 

• The Public Protection Team to carry out a review of the design criterion  

 

• The Task Group commission a second noise assessment of the area near to The 
Olympiad Leisure Centre from another independent noise expert 

 

• The Task Group engage specialists to create a design for a Skatepark near The 
Olympiad Leisure Centre that will mitigate against noise 

 

• The Task Group to include CCTV in the project brief  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Young people in the community area have been actively campaigning for a new 

Skatepark since the removal of the previous facility in 2001. 
 

1.2. Chippenham Community Area has the largest population of the18 Community Areas 
within Wiltshire Council but despite this, is one of the few towns without a Skatepark. 

 
1.3. The provision of a Skatepark in Chippenham is a priority in the Community Plan. 

 
1.4. The Task Group is cogniscent of the negative history with the previous steel 

constructed facility installed in Monkton Park by North Wiltshire District Council. 
 

1.5. Following the formation of the Skatepark Task Group in November 2010, 
approximately 20 sites were considered on land owned by Wiltshire Council, land 
owned by Chippenham Town Council and land in private ownership. 

 
1.6.  The Task Group found most unsuitable for a variety of reason e.g. Risk of flooding, 

landowner declined permission, too remote, overhead cables
[...]
am Campus Development Team. The Task Group has therefore asked each 
of these stakeholders for a position statement regarding the proposal to install a 
Skatepark in Monkton Park near to The Olympiad Leisure Centre. These statements 
can be found at Appendices 2, 3 and 4.  

 
3. Task Group Recommendations  

 

 
Ref. 
3.1 

Anthony Milner 
Local resident, businessman and ex skater 
Former member of the National Committee of Skatesmart 

 
 

Dick Stanger  
Local resident and volunteer  
Years of experience working with young people 

 
3.1.1 Appoint Anthony Milner and Dick Stanger to the Skatepark Task Group  

 
3.1.2 Two volunteers have approached the Task Group and expressed an interest in 

joining the group. 
 

3.1.3 The Task Group is of the opinion that both volunteers have skills and experience 
that will be of benefit to the project. 

 

Ref. 
3.2 

Carry out a review of the design criterion 

 
3.2.1 The Public Protection Team to carry out a review of the design criterion. 

 
3.2.2 The Task Group note that the noise assessments of Skatepark facilities is not 

stipulated in policy or in law.  
 

3.2.3 Attendees at the public meeting specifically requested the Task Group review the 
design criterion 
 

3.2.4 The Task Group is of the opinion that it is appropriate to review the design criterion 
to establish whether it is reasonable and relevant  
 

Ref. 
3.3 

Commission a second noise assessment of the area near to The Olympiad 
Leisure Centre from another independent expert 

 
3.3.1 The Task Group commission a second noise assessment of the area near to 

The Olympiad Leisure Centre from another independent noise expert 

Page 56



  7 Report No 
 

 
3.3.2 The Task Group is of the opinion that it is appropriate to commission a second 

independent noise assessment to address any remaining concerns.  
 

Ref. 
3.4 

Engage specialists to create a design for a Skatepark near The Olympiad 
Leisure Centre that will mitigate against noise 

 
3.4.1 T

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Sixth Form Centre, Sheldon School, Chippenham, SN14 6HJ 

Date:  7 January 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen (Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard (Vice Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nina Phillips and 
Cllr Judy Rooke 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Vicky Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Williams, Senior Youth Development Coordinator 
Kevin Sweeney, Integrated Youth Service 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Andrew Noblet, Andy Phillips, Sue Wilthew 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Alison Butler 
Christian Malford Parish Council – K. Bolter 
Hullavington Parish Council – Sharon Neal 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
Kington St Michael Parish Council – Linda Durno, Adrian Cole 
Sutton Benger Parish Council – Derek Liddell, Lance Workman 
 
 



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Phil Stayning  
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Mike Prince 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Chippenham Campus Development Team – Ian Bridges 
Chippenham Partnership of Schools – Judy Edwards, Jill Owen 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
 
 
Total in attendance:  68 
 



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Desna Allen, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Scott, Cllr Paul Darby, Cllr 
Fleur de Rhe-Philipe (Cabinet representative), Cllr Mary Fallon and Cllr Harry 
Purdon (Chippenham Town Council). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the Boards attention to the announcements as detailed on 
the agenda and the following additional announcements as circulated at the 
meeting: 
 
Police and Crime Plan Consultation 
 
Mike Prince, Director of Finance to the Police and Crime Commissioner, was in 
attendance to present the Announcement as circulated regarding the creation of 
the first Police and Crime Plan.  The plan would be published by the end of 
March 2013 following consultation with the public.  All in attendance were 
encouraged to give their views via the PCC’s website: www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk. 
 
Cherish Chippenham 
 
Chippenham would be holding its first Business Awards Gala dinner on Friday 1 
March 2013 in the Town Hall.  All those with a business in the Chippenham area 
were encouraged to support the event which could be done by: 
 
Sponsoring an Award Category 
Entering the Awards online (a video will be made for three main awards) 
Nominate a business for the Awards 
 
The deadline for entries was 15 February 2013.  Further details could be found 



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

at www.chippenhambusinessawards.co.uk. 
 
Drug Awareness Week 
 
Cllr Bill Douglas announced that Drugs Awareness Week was due to commence 
on 4 March.  The event would provide awareness on drug issues and also 
where help could be found.  Workshops and public meetings will be held and all 
were encouraged to attend to input into how the issue of drugs can be tackled. 

6   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
The written reports contained within the agenda pack were noted. A 
further update was received from Christian Malford Parish Council, a 
copy of which can be found attached to these minutes. 

 
ii. Wiltshire Police 

The written report from Inspector Stayning was noted. This included: 
 

• A further 2 community beat officers would be starting shortly, one of 
which would be policing the town centre, the other rural villages.  

 

• Christmas and New Year had been a busy period.  This included a 
successful drugs arrest at an address in Chippenham.   

 

• A successful ‘Blues n Zuz’ event at Jax in Chippenham had been 
held.  These events were important as they provided a safe 
environment for young people and an opportunity to meet their local 
police officers. 

 

• ‘Operation Ebenezer’ proved a great success over the festive period 
with a noted reduction in theft due to the increased police presence.   

  
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written report as circulated with the agenda was superseded by the 
report as circulated at the meeting for the month of December.  The 
report was noted. 

 
iv. NHS Wiltshire 

The written report was noted and there were no further updates. 
 

v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
The Chippenham and Village Area Partnership Health and Social Care 
Group would be meeting at 10am on 15 January 2013. 
 
The next riverbank cleanup in Chippenham would take place on 26 



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

January.  All those interested in taking part should meet at the town 
bridge at 10am. 
 

vi. Chippenham Vision Board 
No update was provided. 
 

vii. Chippenham Campus Delivery Team (CDT) 
The update as circulated with the agenda pack was noted.  Further 
information was provided as follows: 
 
Analysis of the first round of questionnaires would be finalised by 15 
January 2013.   
 
Further information on the work of the Team can be found via the 
website, where minutes of meetings held are also available. 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/communitycampuses/chip
penhamcommunitycampus.htm 

 
viii. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

Kevin Sweeney, Integrated Youth Service, was in attendance to present 
the IYS Chippenham Youth Work Team update as circulated with the 
agenda. 

 
ix. Other Community Groups 

No updates were provided. 

7   Chippenham Partnership of Schools 

 Judy Edwards, Partnership Manager, and Jill Owen, Headteacher, St Nicholas 
School were in attendance to provide a presentation on the aims, structure and 
projects of the Chippenham Partnership of Schools.  The presentation included: 
 

• 8,000 children were included in the membership coverage, which accounted 
for approximately 18% of the population of Chippenham. 

 

• The aim of the Partnership was to ‘enhance the life opportunities for the 
Chippenham Child’. 

 

• All staff should receive continued professional development (CPD) to allow 
them to fulfil their role. 

 

• Chippenham area decided to continue the good work of supporting the 
Chippenham child established approximately 4 to 5 years previously.  
Although currently still an informal structure and partnership there was a 
desire to establish a more solid and sustainable approach in the future.   

 

• The partnership in its current form was established around June 2011.  Joint 



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

Policies (i.e. for absence) are being developed, this would ensure a 
consistent approach to absence for all schools rather than the individual 
approaches currently in place. 

 

• The joint transition games event held at Stanley Park during the Summer of 
2012 received positive feedback, allowing children to come together and 
prepare for their move to secondary school.  The event would be repeated 
this year. 

 

• Joint commissioning of service was also being undertaken across the 
partnership of schools which had already resulted in cost savings.   

 

• Although individual schools were currently taking individual approaches to 
the exclusion policy, it was hoped that a joint policy could be developed in 
the future. 

 
The Chairman thanked Jill Owen and Judy Edwards for the presentation and 
noted the positive work being undertaken by the Partnership. 

8   Markets DVD - Voxpops 

 Wiltshire College were granted funds from the Area Board to provide research 
on 3 key projects, the second of which was focused on market stalls. 
 
Cllr Mark Packard introduced the resulting DVD which had been prepared by 
Wiltshire College to provide information on the outcome of the research. 
 
All in attendance welcomed the DVD which included ideas for improvement such 
as welcome packs to market holders and a request for similar arrangements on 
Fridays as per Saturdays in the market cross. 

9   Parish Spotlight 

 A presentation from Linda Durno, Chairman of Kington St Michael Parish 
Council was provided.   
 
The presentation included a DVD and information on the Parish Plan which had 
been completed in 2007 and covered improvements, conservation and housing, 
road and transport and crime and community safety. 
 
The community shop had also been established in 2007 which was owned by 
the village and run by a dedicated and friendly team of volunteers. 
 
The Parish Council had been working with Green Square to address current 
housing issues as well as discussing the future redevelopment of Town Close. 
 
Fundraising was a huge role in village life and had helped to secure community 
defibrillators and fund Diamond Jubilee celebrations for example.  The Parish 
were grateful for the continued support offered by the Area Board and, in 



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

particular, to Cllr Howard Greenman for his continued support and advice. 
 
The next Parish meeting was to be held on 17 January at 8pm in the Village 
Hall. 

10   Area Board Focus Areas 2012/13 

 Updates were received as follows: 
 

i. Road Safety 
Councillor Bill Douglas reported that he understood that the work 
scheduled to take place on the A350 dual carriageway had been delayed 
due to a change in contractors and flooding issues. 
 
Drainage at the lower end of Chippenham High Street was being 
investigated by the Highways Engineer for the North Division.  
Prioritisation of work was currently being discussed by the Highways 
Team and Cllr Douglas would be kept informed on developments.   
 

ii. Crime & Community Safety 
Cllr Peter Hutton made reference to the Victorian Fayre that took place on 
15 December.  It had been a successful event and highlighted community 
partnership.  Special thanks were given to Chippenham Town Council, 
Emma King, Sue Wilthew and Victoria Welsh for their help in relation to 
the event. 
  
A meeting had taken place with the Salisbury partnership group regarding 
Purple Fag Status.  The next stage would be to review the document 
provided on how Chippenham could take this forward. 
 
The Head of Street Scene was now a member of the partnership team 
and would be helping to work towards a solution on litter and graffiti 
issues in the area. 

 
iii. Deprivation 

Councillor Chris Caswill introduced his report on Deprivation as circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
In presenting the report Cllr Caswill hoped that the Board would allow the 
work to continue, noting that in some areas of Chippenham 1/3rd of 
children were defined as in child poverty.   
 
In noting the recommendations and actions on pages 49 and 50 of the 
report, the group agreed that the Area Board remained a useful forum to 
ensure the issues of deprivation remained a focus. 
 
Judy Edwards, Partnership of Schools, proposed that Cllr Caswill liaise 
with the Multi-Agency Forum (MAF) to enlist their involvement in the 



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

future work of the Focus Group. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Caswill for the report and concluded that the 
Focus Group should continue the good work in which it was involved and 
provide an update on activity at the next meeting.  
 

 The report provided by Cllr Caswill was noted. 

11   Report from the Skate Park Task Group 

 The Chairman presented the report on the Skate Park Task Groups findings 
following a consultation exercise undertaken to gage public interest in the 
proposed Riverside site.   
 
In presenting the report the Chairman drew the Boards attention to the 
recommendations contained on page 51 of the agenda pack and proposed that 
these be approved by Board members.   
 
In opening up discussion to the floor the following points were made: 
 

• That the report provided by the Ombudsman to North Wiltshire District 
Council pre-unitary had been viewed by the Task Group as part of its 
considerations.  The report did not indicate that the Monkton Park site must 
be excluded in future; it related to procedural matters only. 

 

• The Task Group had been considering the possibility of a skate park in the 
Chippenham area for over 2 years.  It was important that the views of all 
those living in the Chippenham community area were taken into 
consideration as part of the Task Group’s consultation process. 

 

• The cost of undertaking the most recent noise impact assessment, as agreed 
by the Area Board in January 2012, was approximately £1,800 which had 
been paid for by central area board funding.  An additional noise assessment 
for the Monkton Park site would be commissioned from another independent 
consultant. 

 

• The results of the consultation exercise undertaken on the proposed River 
Island site, including the public consultation meeting held on 26 November, 
indicated that many of the local responses in objection were in favour that 
further consideration be given to the Monkton Park (next to Olympiad Leisure 
Centre) site as previously identified by the Task Group. 

 

• Ensuing discussion included requests that alternative sites should also be 
considered by the Task Group as a next step approach to ensure all options 
were fully considered and that the public should be consulted on the sites 
proposed. 

 

• All present were in agreement to the need of a skate park to cater for the 



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

needs as identified for the younger generation, noting that demographically 
Chippenham would continue to change resulting in an increase in the 
number of under 18s. 

 

• Although an indoor site would be welcomed by all it was also recognised that 
there were ongoing costs associated that the Council may not be able to 
maintain.  The Area Board would however welcome any private initiatives 
that should arise. 

 
The Chairman, after considering the comments made, received a proposed 
amendment to the recommendations which were, upon vote, agreed as follows: 
 
Decision: 
 

1) To appoint two new volunteers to the Task Group (Dick Stanger and 
Anthony Milner); 
 

2) The Public Protection Team to carry out a review of the design 
criterion, such as still to ensure that local residents have quiet 
enjoyment of their properties, and to report this for consideration at 
the next Area Board meeting; 
 

3) The Task Group commission a second noise assessment of the area 
near to the Olympiad Leisure Centre from a second independent 
noise expert; 
 

4) The Task Group engage with specialists to create a design for a 
possible skate park near The Olympiad Leisure Centre that will 
mitigate against noise; 
 

5) The Task Group to include CCTV in the project brief; and 
 

6) The Task Group as a matter of urgency undertake a further parallel 
review of other options beyond Monkton Park, such sites to be 
determined at the discretion of the Task Group. 

12   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 Due to illness the visiting Cabinet representative, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, was 
unable to attend the meeting. 

13   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2012/13: 
 

i. Chippenham Children’s Parliament 
The sum of £1,000 was requested for the Chippenham E-Safety project. 
 



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,000 to Chippenham 
Children’s Parliament. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and would help to improve the general health of children 
and young people. 
 

ii. Kington St Michael Parish Council 
The sum of £2,000 was requested for the installation of a Community 
Shelter. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,000 to Kington St Michael 
Parish Council. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and would facilitate the use of the area for exercise and 
improve health. 
 

iii. Wiltshire and Berks Canal Trust 
The sum of £4,929 was requested towards the cost of raising the 
towpath/cycleway. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4,929 to Wiltshire and Berks 
Canal Trust. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and links directly with the green tourism element of the 
Chippenham plan. 
 

iv. Area Board project – Job Fair 
The sum of £1,000 was requested to deliver a Job Fair for local young 
people 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,000. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and would provide access to basic skills and adult learning 
courses to increase the level of literacy. 

14   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Monday 4 March 2013 and be 
held at Neeld Hall, Chippenham Town Council, High Street, Chippenham SN15 
3ER. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place on Tuesday 15 January 
from 10am at Monkton Park office. Any parish or town council representative 



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

interested in attending should contact the Community Area Manager or the 
Chairman. 


